# M|C

## MESSER CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A.

& S

Attorneys At Law

www.lawfla.com

December 29, 2010

RECEIVED FRSC 10 DEC 29 PM 4: 06 COMMISSION

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Office of Commission Clerk Room 110, Easley Building Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:

Docket No. 090539-GU

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida City Gas in the above referenced docket is an original and fifteen copies of the following documents:

- 1. Direct Testimony of Carolyn Bermudez; and 10164-16
- 2. Direct Testimony of Melvin Williams.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" and returning the same to me.

Th
mb sure

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Sincerely yours,

Floyd R. Self

10164 DEC 29

cc: Shannon O. Pierce, Esq. Parties of Record

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served on the following parties by Hand Delivery (\*), Electronic Mail and/or U.S. Mail this 29<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010.

Anna Williams, Esq.\*
Martha Brown, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Mr. Melvin Williams Florida City Gas 933 East 25<sup>th</sup> Street Hialeah, FL 33013

Shannon O. Pierce AGL Resources, Inc. Ten Peachtree Place, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor Atlanta, GA 30309

Henry N. Gillman Miami-Dade County 111 NW First Street, Suite 2810

Miami, FL 33128

Flovd\R. Self

1		BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2		DOCKET NO. 090539-GU
3		FLORIDA CITY GAS
4		DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CAROLYN BERMUDEZ
5	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
6	A.	My name is Carolyn Bermudez. My business address is Florida City Gas, 955
7		East 25 <sup>th</sup> Street, Hialeah, Florida, 33013.
8	Q.	Who are you employed by and in what capacity?
9	A.	I am the Director, Strategic Business and Financial Planning, AGL Services
10		Company ("AGL Services").
11	Q.	On whose behalf are you testifying in this proceeding?
12	A.	I am testifying on behalf of Florida City Gas ("FCG" or the "Company"). AGL
13		Services Company is a part of AGL Resources Inc., which is the parent company
14		of FCG. AGL Services provides various support functions, such as financial
15		management, planning, and other such services to the AGL Resources
16		subsidiaries, including its six natural gas utilities - FCG, Elizabethtown Gas,
17		Elkton Gas, Chattanooga Gas Company, Virginia Natural Gas, Inc., and Atlanta
18		Gas Light Company. AGL Resources is a Fortune 1000 energy services holding
19		company whose principal business is the distribution of natural gas in six states -
20		Florida Georgia Maryland New Jersey Tennessee and Virginia

1	Q.	Please describe briefly your educational and professional background.
2	A.	I received a Bachelor's degree in Business in 1986 from South Carolina State
3		University. I began work in the natural gas industry in 1986 with City Gas of
4		Florida, the predecessor to FCG, in Miami as an accountant in the Accounts
5		Receivable Department. Over the years I have advanced within City Gas and
6		FCG to progressively more responsible positions: beginning in 1983 I became a
7		plant accountant, in 1996 a senior accountant, in 2000 an accountant supervisor,
8		in 2002 an accountant manager, and in 2004 a manager of business operations.
9	Q.	Have you previously testified or presented testimony before the Florida
10		Public Service Commission ("FPSC")?
11	A.	Yes, I have previously filed testimony in support of the Company's Energy
12		Conservation Cost Recovery dockets since 2007, but since that testimony has
13		been stipulated I have never been called upon to present my testimony before the
14		Commission.
15	Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony?
16	A.	My testimony primarily addresses the cost of service issues set forth in this
17		proceeding, but I also discuss the various issues as they impact the financial
18		operations of the utility. I provide my knowledge of the background to the 2008
19		Natural Gas Transportation Special Agreement ("2008 TSA") rates that are
20		dispute in this proceeding and the various cost of service studies I have
21		undertaken to determine the incremental costs associated with transportation
22		service to the three Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department ("MDWASD")

plants. I will demonstrate that consistent with Florida PSC requirements and the cost of service methodology approved in the company's last rate case in 2003 that the only proper analysis or approach for determining the incremental cost to serve the MDWASD is through a system-wide cost of service study updated with present expenses and historic net utility investment in the facilities to the MDWASD plants. Accordingly, the 2008 TSA should be denied and the rates not enforced as they do not recover FCG's cost of service. I discuss MDWASD's failure to provide the Company with any viable bypass information and the various applicable tariff provisions that are relevant to service to MDWASD, both in a contract environment as well as the appropriate tariff rate charges in the absence of a contract. In addition, I discuss the benefits to customers of the Competitive Rate Adjustment ("CRA") and why it is important to the utility's ability to meets its revenue requirements. Finally, I discuss how much money MDWASD owes FCG for its failure to pay the tariff rates.

#### Q. What exhibits are you presenting in this proceeding?

16 A. I am responsible for the following exhibits:

17	Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
18	CB-1	1999 Rate Design-November 2008 Surveillance Report
19		Rate Design Comparison ("Attachment 1" to Data
20		Request Response No. 1)
21	CB-2	Backup to "Attachment 1"
22	CB-3	December 2009 Incremental Cost Analysis
23	CB-4	November 2010 Incremental Cost Analysis
24	CB-5	MDWASD Unpaid Amounts

1		Background
2	Q.	Please briefly discuss your overall knowledge of the present case.
3	A.	My role in the current proceeding has been limited to determining the cost of
4		service for MDWASD and in explaining that cost study within our Company and
5		to MDWASD.
6	Q.	Were you involved in the negotiation or review of the original Natural Gas
7		Transportation Service Agreement ("1999 TSA") dated October 29, 1999
8		between MDWASD and the Company and attached to Mr. Williams'
9		testimony as Exhibit (MW-1, 1999 TSA)?
10	A.	No. At that time, all contract matters for City Gas Company of Florida (as we
11		were then known) were handled by the marketing group for NUI, the then parent
12		of City Gas, through its Elizabethtown, New Jersey offices. There was a
13		corporate key accounts group that negotiated and handled the contracts involving
14		large users. The utility management and operations team in the Miami office had
15		nothing to do with the negotiation of the original agreement.
16	Q.	When did you first become aware of the efforts to negotiate or continue the
17		1999 TSA in a new agreement?
18	A.	I did not learn about the efforts to enter into the 2008 TSA until sometime in June
19		2008 when the AGL Resources legal department contacted me regarding an
20		executed contract extension with MDWASD.

# 1 Q. Please describe the 2008 contract extension.

2 The document I reviewed purported to be an extension agreement that was signed A. 3 by Eddie Delgado, an employee in our marketing department, who had apparently 4 negotiated with MDWASD and executed the document without the knowledge of FCG's then-Vice President and General Manager. When MDWASD's lawyers 5 6 received the document signed by Mr. Delgado, they submitted an inquiry to the 7 Company as to whether Mr. Delgado had the authority to sign it on the 8 Company's behalf. During the internal review by AGL Resources' in-house 9 attorneys, I was also asked to review the document.

## 10 Q. What were your findings?

11 A. I found that the tariff references were not correct, and so I changed the three tariff
12 references in the draft document to the "Contract Interruptible Large Volume
13 Transportation Service Rate Schedule" ("CI-LVT") to read as the "Contract
14 Demand Service Rate Schedule."

# 15 Q. Why were these changes necessary?

16 A. These changes reflected the Company's current tariff provisions that were updated
17 as part of the 2003 rate case. In the February 9, 2004 rate case order the
18 Commission approved our request to replace its existing rate classes with
19 eleven new volumetric-based rate classes, to eliminate the distinction between
20 interruptible and firm rate classes, and to have a single set of rate schedules
21 that would be applicable to both sales and transportation customers. These
22 decisions are reflected in Order No. PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU, at page 65. The

1		effect of these decisions was to eliminate the CI-LVT tariff and expand the
2		scope of and rename the company's Contract Transportation Service ("KTS")
3		as the Contract Demand Service ("KDS").
4	Q.	Did you analyze the proposed rate for the 2008 TSA?
5	A.	No. Based on my cursory review, the rates in the 2008 TSA were the same rates
6		that were included in the 1999 TSA for which there had never been an issue. I
7		knew that service to MDWASD pursuant to the 1999 TSA was included as a part
8		of our rate cases in 2000 and in 2003, and that the Commission approved those
9		cases without questioning, changing, or otherwise challenging the rate being
10		charged. We also file, and the Commission reviews, our quarterly financial
11		surveillance reports that reflect these revenues and our annual CRA filings.
12	Q.	When did you first become aware of the rate in the 2008 TSA being an issue?
13	A.	In response to filing for approval, the Company received some data requests from
14		the Commission Staff in December 2008. It was in the course of responding those
15		data requests that we realized that we had a problem with the rate.
16	Q.	What was your role in this discovery?
17	A.	The Staff's Data Request No. 1 asked that the Company provide calculations
18		showing the cost to provide the service and the derivation of the proposed rate. Ir
19		response to this request, I had my staff prepare what was identified as
20		"Attachment 1" to FCG's data request responses that were filed with the
21		Commission on December 30, 2008. A copy of this document is attached to my

1		testimony as Exhibit (CB-1), 1999 Rate Design-November 2008 Surveillance
2		Report Rate Design Comparison ("Attachment 1" to Data Request Response").
3	Q.	And what did this analysis show?
4	A.	This analysis showed two things. First, utilizing 1999 data, the cost per therm for
5		the Alexander Orr Plant was \$0.01745, versus the \$0.01 rate in the 1999 and 2008
6		TSAs, and for the Hialeah and South District plants the cost per therm was
7		\$0.04646, and not the \$0.03 rate in the 1999 and 2008 TSAs.
8		Second, utilizing the then most recent available surveillance report
9		information, November 2008, the cost per therm for the Alexander Orr Plant was
10		\$0.0548 and for the Hialeah and South District plants the cost per therm was
11		\$0.09312.
12	Q.	What was your conclusion from this analysis?
13	A.	Based upon this data, the rates in the 1999 and 2008 TSAs did not and do not
14		cover the cost of service attributable to service to MDWASD.
15	Q.	What happened next?
16	A.	As Mr. Williams has testified, we met with MDWASD on February 11, 2009 for
17		the purpose of explaining what had transpired with the Commission Staff. I
18		attended this meeting and my role was to explain the cost of service analysis that
19		had been done by my group. We provided to the MDWASD officials a copy of
20		the Attachment 1 that the Company had given to the Staff in response to their
21		Data Request No. 1 (Exhibit (CB-1) to this testimony) and I walked them
22		through the document to explain what the numbers meant.

1	Q.	What happened as a consequence of this meeting?
2	A.	Mr. Williams in his testimony addresses the actions the Company undertook to
3		withdraw the 2008 TSA from PSC consideration. In addition, as he relates, the
4		Company continued to try to work with MDWASD to develop a new rate that
5		would at least recover its cost and could be approved. In that spirit, he and I
6		along with Mr. West met again with MDWASD on March 16, 2009, to further
7		discuss the bypass or other information MDWASD would have that would enable
8		us to develop an appropriate rate.
9	Q.	Did MDWASD ever provide you or anyone else at FCG with any information
10		regarding viable transportation alternatives that you could use?
11	A.	No, they did not.
12	Q.	Were there any other consequences of the Company's investigation into the
13		cost of service for MDWASD?
14	A.	Yes, there were. As a part of the Company's review of the cost of service to
15		MDWASD, in early 2009 I was directed to undertake a similar cost analysis
16		review for all of the non-tariff rate special service agreements the utility had
17		outstanding or was in the process of negotiating.
18	Q.	What was the result of that investigation?
19	A.	Based upon this review, management directed that any special service agreements
20		that were below cost would not be continued when they expired. In addition,
21		special service agreements that were in the negotiation process were required to
22		recover their costs or they would not be accepted.

1	Q.	Were there any of these special service agreements that failed this cost test?
2	A.	Yes.
3	Q.	What happened to those special service agreements that failed the cost
4		analysis?
5	A.	Those non-tariff rate special service agreements were not continued as they
6		expired and those that were in negotiation were not approved or otherwise
7		allowed to go into effect.
8	Q.	Does that mean you lost those customers?
9	A.	No, we did not. As expiring contracts came up for renewal or for those in
10		negotiation, we explained the situation and after considering any bypass
11		alternatives they may have had, we ended up moving them to a new service
12		agreement document that used an existing tariff rate.
13	Q.	Regarding FCG's efforts to get MDWASD to negotiate a new agreement that
14		would cover its cost, did you prepare any new cost studies to develop or
15		substantiate a new rate?
16	A.	In connection with any rate negotiations with MDWASD, no. The November
17		2008 analysis was a good and reasonable baseline. What we needed was some
18		data from MDWASD on its bypass options so we would have something to
19		compare our costs to and hopefully develop a rate. As we did with every other
20		customer, we asked for any viable bypass options the customer may have had so
21		we see if we could develop an off-tariff rate that would recover the cost of

1		service. Since MDWASD never provided us with any bypass information, we
2		were unable to do any further work on what the rate could be.
3	Q.	Do you have any additional background information before you address the
4		specific issues identified for this proceeding?
5	A.	No, I do not.
6		<u>Issues</u>
7 8		ISSUE 1: Did FCG perform an incremental cost of service study prior to entering into the 2008 Agreement with MDWASD?
9	Q.	Did FCG perform an incremental cost study or any other analysis of the rate
10		in the 2008 TSA before it was executed by the parties?
11	A.	FCG did not conduct an analysis of the rate in the 2008 TSA prior to its execution
12		by the parties.
13	Q.	Why not?
14	A.	As Mr. Williams and I have discussed, the marketing department responded to
15		MDWASD's request for a contract extension. The 1999 TSA had been reviewed
16		in the utility's 2000 and 2003 rate cases as well as through our quarterly
17		surveillance reports and annually through the CRA review process. Our legal
18		department had correctly included language that would specifically make the
19		contract subject to this Commission's approval so that it would be fully compliant
20		with our tariff and the Commission's regulations.

2 3		transportation requirements for the Alexander Orr, Hialeah-Preston, and South Dade Wastewater Treatment plants, respectively?
4	Q.	What are the incremental costs to serve MDWASD's three plants?
5	A.	In the general course of business, FCG does not conduct customer specific or site
6		specific cost studies. Thus, you cannot look at our rate case, our surveillance
7		reports and other filings with the PSC, or the books and records of the company to
8		obtain a specific cost of service for MDWASD collectively or specifically their
9		three plants that we serve.
10	Q.	So how should the Commission determine the incremental costs to serve
11		MDWASD's three plants?
12	A.	In responding to the Commission Staff's data requests in 2008, we utilized the
13		cost of service methodology approved by the Commission in our last rate case but
14		updated to reflect the most current operating costs of the company, the specific
15		assets associated with the MDWASD plants, the cost allocation factor approved in
16		the rate case for MDWASD's class of service, and the average therms transported
17		in order to develop a cost to serve the Alexander Orr plant and a cost to serve the
18		Hialeah and Black Point or South Dade plants.
19	Q.	Please walk us through the specifics of what you did?
20	A.	I have previously identified Exhibit (CB-1), which is the "Attachment 1" we
21		provided to the Commission Staff in December 2008 that became the basis for the
22		company's ultimate decision to withdraw the 2008 TSA. Also attached to my

I		testimony as Exhibit (CB-2, Backup to Attachment 1 ) is the detailed
2		worksheet which includes the back up to the "Attachment 1" numbers, and for
3		purposes of this discussion, I will refer to this detailed worksheet. The first page
4		of Exhibit (CB-2) reflects the same information on the original "Attachment 1"
5		plus some of the backup calculations. Column B of page 1 reflects the various
6		components of the methodology. Column C reflects a 1999 Rate Design analysis
7		and Column D reflects a November 2008 Surveillance Report Design analysis.
8		Columns E through M reflect the detail for the information contained in Column
9		D. Pages 2 and 3 of this exhibit are the November 2008 surveillance report data.
10	Q.	What does the 1999 Rate Design (Column C) column reflect?
11	A.	This column reflects 1999 analysis performed by the NUI Marketing group that
12		was later found in the files. I have not been able to verify the source material
13		used for these numbers.
14	Q.	What does the November 2008 Surveillance Report Design (Column D)
15		reflect?
16	A.	Column D reflects the November 2008 surveillance report data for O&M
17		Expenses (Rows 10 for Alexander Orr and Row 37 for Hialeah and Black
18		Point/South Dade), Depreciation (Rows 12 and 39), Taxes Other than Income
19		(Rows 14 and 41), State Taxes (Rows 16 and 43), and Federal Taxes (Rows 18
20		and 45) numbers multiplied by the cost of service allocation factor, 0.004842
21		(Column H), approved by the Commission in our last rate case for the class of
22		service that applied to MDWASD, the GS-1250K class (which is from Order No.

ı		PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU, at page 95 (Feb. 9, 2004)). The subtotal of these
2		allocated expenses is Column H, Row 20 for Alexander Orr and Column H, Row
3		47 for Hialeah and Black Point/South Dade.
4		The Required Return on Investment, in Rows 22 and 49, respectively,
5		reflect the approved rate of return from page 84 of the Commission's rate case
6		order, Order No. PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU, times the respective costs of the plants
7		as is reflected on the books and records of the company.
8	Q.	Does this investment on the books include any costs paid for by MDWASD or
9		otherwise contributed to the utility?
10	A.	No. This is the original investment paid only by the utility and does not include
11		any contributed investment. In other words, this investment is net of any CIAC
12		(contributions in aid of construction) associated with the facilities to serve these
13		plants.
14	Q.	Please continue with the 2008 Surveillance Report analysis.
15	A.	The total incremental cost of service reflects the sum of the allocated expenses
16		and Required Return on Investment (Rows 20 and 22 and Rows 47 and 49,
17		respectively). Rows 26 and 53, respectively, reflect the Estimated Annual Volume
18		in therms, which is an average of the prior three years consumption. The
19		incremental rate for the plants is reflected on Rows 28 and 55: For the Alexander
20		Orr plant the incremental cost rate is \$0.05448 per therm and for the Hialeah and
21		Black Point/South Dade plants the incremental cost rate is \$0.09312 per therm.

1	Q.	Do the rates in the 2008 TSA cover these incremental costs?
2	A.	No, they do not. The 2008 TSA price for the Alexander Orr plant is \$0.0100
3		versus the incremental cost rate of \$0.05448, a difference of over 4 cents per
4		therm. For the Hialeah and Black Point/South Dade plants the 2008 TSA price is
5		\$0.0300 versus the incremental cost rate of \$0.09312, for a difference of more
6		than 6 cents per therm.
7	Q.	For comparison purposes how do these rates compare to the otherwise
8		applicable class of service rates in the Company's tariff?
9	A.	The Commission approved rate in our tariff for the GS -1,250k class, at pages 43-
10		44, is \$0.12225 for the Distribution Charge, per therm; plus a Demand Charge per
11		Demand Charge Quantity ("DCQ," which is based upon daily metered therm
12		consumption recorded for a period of up to three years); plus a \$500 per month
13		Customer Charge.
14	Q.	Subsequent to this analysis you performed based upon the November 2008
15		surveillance report data, have you more recently analyzed the incremental
16		cost to serve these three plants?
17	A.	Yes, I have. I have developed two more recent incremental costs to serve the
18		MDWASD plants based upon more recent surveillance report information, one
19		based upon December 2009 surveillance report data and the other reflecting the
20		most recent November 2010 surveillance report data prior to filing this testimony.

1	Q.	What are the incremental costs that are developed from the December 2009
2		data?
3	A.	In response to a Commission Staff data request in this docket, utilizing the same
4		methodology that we used in December 2008 analysis but with December 2009
5		Surveillance Report data, we calculated an incremental cost to serve the
6		Alexander Orr plant of \$197,312, for a rate of \$0.05481 per therm, and for the
7		Hialeah and Black Point/South Dade plants an incremental cost of \$230,137, for a
8		rate of \$0.09898 per therm. This analysis is attached as Exhibit(CB-3,
9		December 2009 Incremental Cost Analysis).
10	Q.	And what are the costs and rates developed from the November 2010
11		surveillance report data?
12	Α.	For purposes of my testimony, I utilized the same methodology that was used for
13		both the December 2008 analysis and the December 2009 analysis but this time
14		with November 2010 Surveillance Report data. This analysis resulted in an
15		incremental cost to serve the Alexander Orr plant of \$202,387, for a rate of
16		\$0.06728 per therm, and for the Hialeah and Black Point/South Dade plants an
17		incremental cost of \$235,212, for a rate of \$0.11409 per therm. This analysis is
18		attached as Exhibit (CB-4, November 2010 Incremental Cost Analysis).
19	Q.	These analyses show that the incremental cost to serve is increasing over
20		time. How is that possible?
21	A.	While the capital investment in the plant and facilities to serve MDWASD may
22		remain unchanged, the expenses to maintain and operate the utility, and hence the

1		facilities to serve MDWASD, generally have increased over time. Our biggest
2		expenses are those associated with personnel - salaries, pensions, and insurance,
3		for example. We do a very good job in managing our overall expenses, but
4		increased personnel expenses over time will have a significant impact on our
5		costs. This is in part why any price paid by MDWASD should not be set at cost
6		as it exists at that time, especially for a longer term, ten year contract. Because
7		costs change over time, the rate should be set at a level that will allow the utility
8		to recover all of its costs over time.
9 10		ISSUE 3: Does the contract rate in the 2008 Agreement allow FCG to recover FCG's incremental cost to serve MDWASD?
11	Q.	Are the incremental costs that you have developed for service to MDWASD
12		covered by the price in the 2008 TSA?
13	A.	No, as I have already testified, they do not. Whether you look at the November
14		2008 cost analysis, which is the closest in time to when the 2008 TSA was signed,
15		or the most recent surveillance report data, the price simply does not cover the
16		cost of service.
17		ISSUE 4: Does MDWASD have a viable by-pass option?
18	Q.	Have you been presented any information from MDWASD regarding any
19		bypass option available to it?
20	A.	We have not received any information from MDWASD regarding any bypass
21		options it may have.

## Q. Why do you need information regarding a viable bypass option for

#### MDWASD?

A.

A. Generally, with respect to negotiated contract rates, incremental cost establishes a floor, above which the actual negotiated rate is set. For example, FCG's KDS tariff schedule provides that "the rate shall not be set lower than the incremental cost the Company incurs to serve the Customer. The charge shall include any capital recovery mechanism. The charge shall be determined by the Company based on Company's evaluation of competitive and overall economic market conditions and the opportunity for the Company to expand its system into areas not served with natural gas." So, somewhere between the tariff rate and incremental cost is where the price should end up. Where a viable bypass option is available, it would in essence become the ceiling for the rate.

#### Q. Can you give an example to illustrate?

Yes. As the tariff recognizes, there can be numerous relevant variables impacting the price the utility and its customer should be able to negotiate. However, to keep the example simple, if the incremental cost is 5 cents, the tariff rate is 10 cents, *all other things being equal* the price should be between 5 cents and 10 cents. Below 5 cents and the rate is not cost effective for the utility. Above 10 cents and the tariff rate is best for the customer.

Now, let's assume the customer has a viable bypass option at 8 cents.

Again, all other things being equal, if the contract rate was above 8 cents the bypass option is the more economical choice for the customer. Thus, based upon

1		the variables each party finds relevant, they should be able to negotiate a price
2		between 5 cents and 8 cents. Alternatively, if the bypass cost is 5.5 cents, then the
3		parties have a much narrower range in which to negotiate a price. Thus, without
4		any information from MDWASD as to a viable bypass option, the potential price
5		range is going to be between the incremental cost and tariff rate.
6 7		ISSUE 5: What, if any, FCG tariff schedule applies to the 2008 TSA for gas transportation services to MDWASD?
8	Q.	The 2008 TSA references that the tariff authority for the service is Contract
9		Demand Service ("KDS") Rate Schedule. Is this appropriate tariff
10		reference?
11	A.	No, it is not. While the KDS schedule is the successor tariff to the Contract
12		Interruptible Large Volume Transportation Service Rate Schedule ("CI-LVT")
13		that was referenced in the 1999 TSA, it does not apply to the facts and nature of
14		service from the Company to MDWASD in the case of the 2008 TSA. MDWASD
15		11.1
15		did not increase its throughput as part of the new agreement, and, thus, the KDS

1 2 3		ISSUE 6: In the absence of a special agreement, what existing FCG tariff schedule applies to the natural gas transportation service provided to MDWASD?
4	Q.	If the Commission disapproves or otherwise does not permit the 2008 TSA to
5		become effective, what existing FCG tariff schedule governs the
6		transportation service provided to MDWASD?
7	A.	The best available tariff rate for service to MDWASD is the GENERAL
8		SERVICE - 1,250k (GS-1,250k) tariff, which has a Distribution Charge of
9		\$0.1225 per therm, a Demand Charge of \$0.289 per DCQ, and a Customer Charge
10		\$500.00.
11	Q.	Why is this the best available rate?
12	A.	Our transportation rate can be as high as \$0.56213 for the GS-1 class. In view of
13		the volumes to MDWASD as an interruptible transportation customer, the GS-
14		1,250k tariff is the best tariff rate service we have.
15 16		ISSUE 7: Should the 2008 Agreement between MDWASD and FCG be approved as a special contract?
17	Q.	Should the 2008 TSA be approved by the PSC as a special contract?
18	A.	No, it should not. Based upon the analysis previously discussed, using the
19		November 2008 surveillance report analysis (Exhibit (CB-1)), the rate charged
20		to MDWASD under the 2008 TSA is below the cost of service. Pursuant to our
21		tariff and the Commission's rules, we are prohibited from offering service below

1		our cost of service. It is not appropriate for all the rest of our customers to
2		subsidize service to MDWASD.
3	Q.	MDWASD has indicated that a rate any higher than the contract rate is not
4		affordable. Do you agree?
5	A.	I cannot speak as to what is or is not affordable to MDWASD. No alternative
6		provider of transportation service is going to be able to offer service at a below
7		cost rate, especially for a 10 year period. That is why the bypass option exists - if
8		someone else can provide the service for a lower price that recovers its costs, then
9		that is what should happen.
10	Q.	But what about those other customers who were receiving or requesting non-
11		tariffed rates like MDWASD wants here?
12	A.	On a going forward basis, as agreements expired we have been able to enter into a
13		special service agreement but at an existing approved tariff rate. Utilizing an
14		existing tariff rate means that those customers paid at least their incremental costs.
15 16 17 18		ISSUE 8: If the 2008 Agreement is approved, should FCG be allowed to recover the difference between the contract rate and the otherwise applicable tariff rates through the Competitive Rate Adjustment (CRA) factor for the period August 1, 2009, forward? How should any such recovery occur?
19	Q.	What is the competitive rate adjustment ("CRA")?
20	A.	In our last rate case, this Commission approved a competitive rate adjustment
21		("CRA") price rider. In Order No. PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU, at pages 59-60, the
22		Commission describes the CRA this way:

The Competitive Rate Adjustment (CRA) allows City 1 Gas to recover from its customers any revenue shortfall 2 or credit any revenue surplus it incurs by offering a 3 discount to large volume customers that have alternate 4 fuel capabilities. To be eligible for the alternate fuel 5 discount, customers must demonstrate the ability and 6 intent to physically bypass the Company's distribution 7 system or to use alternative fuels. City Gas has the 8 discretion to discount the non-gas distribution charge to 9 a level necessary to retain the customer. Similarly, when 10 market conditions allow, City Gas can increase the 11 distribution charge. Determination of the alternate fuel 12 discount is based on a Commission-approved formula 13 which is driven by the price of the alternate fuel relative 14 to the price of natural gas. 15 The Commission approved the CRA and that it should apply to those customers 16 that paid a tariff rate and not a contract rate. 17 Where does the CRA appear in your tariff? 18 Q. Rider "C" in the tariff, at Original Sheet No. 66, contains the detailed rates, terms, 19 A. and conditions as to how the CRA is calculated and applied to the appropriate 20 21 customers. How is the CRA collected? 22 0. We make an annual filing with the Commission that calculates the difference 23 A. between the special service agreement rate and the applicable tariff rate for those 24 customers being charged a non-tariff rate. That total shortfall is then divided by 25 the projected therms for the next calendar year for those customers subject to the 26

CRA. The resulting price per therm becomes the CRA Rider for the next calendar

27

28

year.

1	Q.	Today, is the utility charging the CRA to any of its customers:
2	A.	No.
3	Q.	When did the Company stop charging the CRA?
4	A.	Once we no longer had any contracts for which we were seeking recovery through
5		the CRA, the CRA ended September 1, 2010.
6	Q.	Would MDWASD have ever been charged the CRA?
7	A.	No. As the Commission's 2003 rate case order establishes, and our tariff reflects,
8		customers under the KDS and the predecessor CI-LVT tariff were not charged and
9		would not have paid, the CRA.
10	Q.	In the event the Commission determines that for the period August 1, 2009
11		forward that MDWASD should receive the benefit of the 2008 TSA rate, or
12		some other below tariff rate, should FCG be permitted to go back and charge
13		its customers a CRA for that differential?
14	A.	Yes. The current process is a prospective billing based upon past under recovery
15		with an appropriate true up such as is done with some of the utility's other costs.
16		The intent of the CRA is to recognize that contract rate customers provide some
17		contribution to the recovery of the utility's costs, at least when that rate recovers
18		the cost of service. However, in order for the utility to have the opportunity to
19		make its revenue requirements, the difference between the contract rate and the
20		tariff rate must be recovered through the CRA consistent with the Commission's
21		prior order.

1 2 3		ISSUE 9: Should the Commission disallow cost recovery for the differential, if any, between FCG revenue under the 2008 Agreement and FCG's incremental cost to serve MDWASD?
4	Q.	MDWASD has suggested that cost recovery be disallowed for the difference
5		between the revenue under the 2008 TSA and FCG's incremental cost to
6		serve MDWASD. Do you agree?
7	A.	No. The disallowance between the 2008 revenue and the incremental cost to
8		serve can be substantial, both retroactively and prospectively. As Mr. Williams
9		discusses in more detail, the parties acted in good faith in pursuing the extension
0		of the 1999 TSA rate as well as what they believe are their respective rights with
1		respect to the 2008 TSA. Our attorneys will discuss the legal aspects of this issue,
12		but FCG has done nothing wrong that would impose this type of penalty on the
13		utility.
14 15		ISSUE 10: Based on the Commission's decisions in this case, what monies, if any, are due MDWASD and/or FCG, and when should such monies be paid?
16	Q.	Assuming the Commission finds that the 2008 TSA is not enforceable, how
17		much does MDWASD owe FCG?
8	A.	As I have previously testified, beginning on August 1, 2009, FCG began to charge
19		MDWASD the GS-1,250k tariff rate. While MDWASD paid the tariff rate for the
20		August and September 2009 invoices, beginning with the October 2009 invoice
21		MDWASD refused to pay the tariff rate and only paid the rate in the 2008 TSA
22		rate. Mr. Williams discusses this in his testimony and his Exhibit (MW-4)
23		which includes the first and most recent correspondence from MDWASD

1		reflecting their non-payment of the charges above the 2008 TSA rate. According
2		to MDWASD, the unpaid amounts have been recorded separately in a segregated
3		account.
4		I have calculated the unpaid amounts for each month through the
5		December 2010 invoice, and this information is presented in Exhibit(CB-5,
6		MDWASD Unpaid Amounts) to my direct testimony. I would like to reserve the
7		right to update the Commission as late as the hearing with the unpaid amounts by
8		MDWASD through that point.
9	Q.	Does Exhibit (CB-5) also calculate interest on the unpaid amounts?
10	A.	Yes, it does.
11	Q.	What interest rate do you use on the unpaid amounts?
12	A.	Section 8 of our tariff provides that a bill is past due after 20 days and is subject to
13		a Late Payment Charge of 1.5% or \$5.00 whichever is greater. My exhibit
14		includes the applicable late payment charges for each invoice consistent with our
15		tariff.
16	Q.	When should the amounts due to FCG be paid by MDWASD?
17	A.	All amounts unpaid between the 2008 TSA rate and the tariff rate plus applicable
18		late charges should be due and paid to FCG within 30 days of the final order in
19		this matter. At that time, we would certainly work with MDWASD and the
20		Commission Staff to calculate the correct amount.

## 1 Q. Are you aware of any circumstance by which FCG owes MDWASD a refund?

2 A. No, if the Commission finds that the rate in the 2008 TSA is below cost and not enforceable.

However, if the Commission were to determine that the 2008 TSA rate applied to service in the two months MDWASD paid the tariff rate (August and September 2009), then FCG would owe MDWASD the difference between the 2008 TSA rate and the tariff rate plus interest. If this occurred, then as I have already discussed there is a CRA recovery that needs to be charged to the applicable customers as we had previously done.

## **Conclusion and Summary**

## 11 Q. Do you have any concluding remarks for the Commission?

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

A. Yes. FCG values MDWASD as a customer and would like to continue to provide service to MDWASD but at a rate that benefits both parties. A below tariff rate that is above the incremental cost to serve provides advantages to MDWASD, the utility, and, importantly, to the general body of ratepayers. On a going forward basis, we would like to work with MDWASD to develop a rate that meets the applicable regulatory standards.

## 18 Q. Please summarize the key points of your testimony.

19 A. Service to MDWASD under the rates in the 2008 TSA does not recover the cost of 20 service. Accordingly, the 2008 TSA should be denied and not otherwise enforced. 21 MDWASD should be ordered to pay the difference between what we charge and

Docket No. 090539-GU FCG Carolyn Bermudez Direct Testimony Page 26 of 26

- what they paid within 30 days of the final order in this case plus the applicable
- 2 late charges.
- 3 Q. Does this conclude your pre-filed direct testimony?
- 4 A. Yes.

DOCKELING. 030233-GU Exhibit

(CB-1) 1999 Rate Design-November 2008 Surveillance

Report Rate Design Comparison

("Attachment 1" to Data Request Response No. 1) Page 1 of 1

#### Responses Attachment 1 Miami Dade Water Plant - Rate Design Comparison

Per Nov'08 Per 1999 Rate Design Surveillance Report Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Alexander Orr Cost of Service and Rate Design Total Description Total \$3,500 \$87,671 **O&M Expenses** Depreciation \$11,230 \$45,503 \$10,302 \$12,094 Taxes Other Than Income \$2,943 \$2,535 State Tax @ 5.5% \$15,674 \$14,367 Federal Tax @ 34.00% \$162,171 Sub-total \$43,649 Required Return on Investment (Rate base x ROR) \$30,399 \$28,502 \$190,672 Total Incremental Cost of Service \$74,048 4,243,010 3,500,000 Estimated Average Annual Volume (therms) \$0.01745 \$0.05448 Incremental Cost Rate Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Hialeah Water Plant and South District Cost of Service and Rate Design Total Total Description \$6,500 \$87,671 **O&M Expenses** \$24,164 \$45,503 Depreciation Taxes Other Than Income \$10,649 \$12,094 State Tax @ 5.5% \$6,331 \$2,535 Federal Tax @ 34.00% \$33,726 \$14,367 \$81,370 \$162,171 Sub-total \$61,326 Required Return on Investment (Rate base x ROR) \$65,409 \$146,779 \$223,497 Total Incremental Cost of Service 2,400,000 Estimated Average Annual Volume (therms) 3,159,440

Incremental Cost Rate

\$0.04646

\$0.09312

	T	•				1 -					Page 1 or 3
<del>           </del>	В	С	D	E	F	G	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	J	<u> </u>	L M
	Miami Dade Water Plant - Rate Design Comparison		· •								
2			!								
			Per Nov 08		Nov 2008 12		Customer		Estimated		
		Per 1999 Rate	Surveillance	4	months	2	Cost Alloc		Split of		
3		Design	Report	∞	expenses	≃	Factor	Total	Taxes		
_	··-	Doolgii	- Neport		CAPCITOCO	┝╌	1 40.0.	Total	TUNCO		
4						ـــــ					
5	Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Alexander Orr					L_	<u> </u>				
6	Cost of Service and Rate Design					Г					
7				1		1	1		<u> </u>		
8	Description	Total	Total	Н		+	<del> </del>				
	Description	Total	IVIAI	1-1		1	<b>-</b>				,
9						Ļ	<b>i</b>		!		
10	O&M Expenses	\$3,500	\$87,671	. *1	\$18,106,414		0.004842	\$87,671	1		
11							i		:		
12	Depreciation	\$11,230	\$45,503	*	\$9,397,578	**	0.004842	\$45,503			
13		1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	t1		1	1	:			
14	Taxes Other Than Income	\$10,302	\$12,094		\$2,497,675	+ 🚎	0.004842	\$12.004	†		<u> </u>
	Taxes Office That income	410,302	Ψ12,034	$\vdash$	\$2,437,013	<del> </del>	0.004042	<b>\$12,034</b>			
15	· <del> </del>										
16	Sate Tax @ 5.5%	\$2,943	\$2,535		\$3,490,872	1	0.004842	\$16,903	0.15	\$2,535	
17				L		L					
18	Federal Tax @ 34.00%	\$15,674	\$14,367	*	\$3,490,872	**	0.004842	\$16,903	0.85	\$14,367	1
19						1	1				<del></del>
20	Sub-total	\$43,649	\$162,171	H		t	Sub-total of i	itame show	_		
20	- Sub-total	\$40,049	\$102,171	ļ			Sub-total of I	iterns above			<del></del>
21	<u></u>			ļ,	المدادي بنويد سا						
22	Required Return on Investment ** (Rate base x ROR)	\$30,399	\$28,502	l l	\$387,250	***	0.0736	\$28,502	The capital	investment	t times approved rate of return pg 84 of PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU
23				<u> </u>		1	1				
24	Total Incremental Cost of Service	\$74,048	\$190,672	1		1	Formula add	ling sub-tot	al plus ROI		
25		*		11		İ	1		1		
26	Estimated Annual Values (thems)	4.040.040	2 500 000	<b>i</b> I		ŧ	<del> </del>				<del>_</del>
20	Estimated Annual Volume (therms)	4,243,010	3,500,000			<b>├</b>	Based on pri	ior three ye	ars average	consumptio	<u> </u>
27				L		I	1		L		<u>. i.</u>
28	Incremental Cost Rate	\$0.01745	\$0.05448	<b>!</b> ]		i	The increme	ental Cost of	f Service divi	ded by Est	imated Annual volume
29					·		i I				
30		184C+1814-183		23.02	75 F				A TO LESS AND A	vikimiete te	
31		a suspensible substitution of the		CHEPHO	A Paris	mes	literally in 12	an a dall il dae da		r v meddet i i div	Control of the second of the s
	· <del> </del>					₩					<u> </u>
32	Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Hialeah Water Plant	and Black Point									
33	Cost of Service and Rate Design						i				
34							1				
35	Description	Total	Total			†- ···	1				1
36			1044	Н		<del> </del>	l				
1 22	OOM 5	60.000	#07 074		040 400 444	1	0.004040	***			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
37	O&M Expenses	\$6,500	\$87,671		\$18,106,414	ļ.~.	0.004842	\$87,671	<u> </u>		<del> </del>
38	<u></u>						İ				
39	Depreciation	\$24,164	\$45,503	*	\$9,397,578	**	0.004842	\$45,503			
40						1					
41	Taxes Other Than Income	\$10,649	\$12,094		\$2,497,675	**	0.004842	\$12.004			!
42	TEXAS OTHER HIGHIG	\$10,043	₩ 12,054	$\vdash$	92,431,013	1	0.007042	712,034			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
14	10.7 7 10.6 70.7				***************************************					Ac	
43	Sate Tax @ 5.5%	\$6,331	\$2,535		\$3,490,872	**	0.004842	\$16,903	0.15	\$2,535	
44	<u>                                     </u>					1					1
45	Federal Tax @ 34.00%	\$33,726	\$14,367	*	\$3,490,872	**	0.004842	\$16.903	0.85	\$14,367	
46	1		,			T -	_	,		. ,	
47	Sub-total	\$81,370	\$162,171			1 -	Sub-total of i	itame above			·
40	Sub-total	φ81,3/U	\$102,177		<del></del>		Tann-rotal of I	nems above			
48			,	$\square$		1	L		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
49	Required Return on Investment *** (Rate base x ROR)	\$65,409	\$61,326		\$833,239	_***	0.0736	\$61,326	The capital	investment	t times approved rate of return pg 84 of PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU
50						Γ					
51	Total Incremental Cost of Service	\$146,779	\$223,497				Formula add	ling sub-tota	al plus ROI		
52						1					
51 52 53 54 55 56	Estimated Annual Volume (thorne)	2 150 440	2 400 000			<b>—</b> ···	Boood on cal	ine three	000 0110000	concumo#	200
53	Estimated Annual Volume (therms)	3,159,440	2,400,000				Based on pri	or three ye	ars average	wnsumptio	UII
54						ļ	ļ				
55	Incremental Cost Rate	\$0.04646	\$0.09312			L	The increme	ental Cost of	f Service divi	ded by Est	timated Annual volume
56						Ī		,			
57						-					
50	Approved Bate of Baterin	7 050/	7 0001			+	<del> </del>				
58	Approved Rate of Return:	7.85%	7.36%			<b> </b>	L				
59				L .		1	i				
60 *	November 2008 12 months expenses using the Surveillance Report			nent	)						
61 **							: -				
62 ***	<del></del>		, 3			-					
	The production of the producti					1			<u> </u>		<u></u>

	В	<u> </u>	D	E I	F	G	H	ı	J
1-7-1		ter Plant - Rate D	esign Comparisor		·		I		
1	IVIIai III Dauc VVai	iei Flailt - Nate D	esign compansor				•		
2									
3									
4									
5									
6									
				4.45				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· /o
7	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)
1 1	OPERATING	O&M GAS		DEPR. &	TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME	INCOME TAXES	DEFERRED INCOME	INV. TAX CREDIT	1
8	REVENUES	EXPENSE	<b>0&amp;M OTHER</b>	AMORT.	TAXES	CURRENT	TAXES (NET)	(NET)	DISPOSITION
Ľ							,		
9	\$ 93,157,191	\$ 44,135,025	\$ 18,188,068	\$ 9,397,578	\$ 7,940,743	\$ (39,197)	\$ 3,467,362	\$ (10,213)	\$ -
10		\$ -	•	\$		-			
+	6 00 457 404	* 44.40F.00F	£ 40 400 000	* 0.207.ET0	\$ 7,940,743	¢ /20.407)	\$ 3,467,362	\$ (10,213)	ا ا
11	\$ 93,157,191	\$ 44,135,025	\$ 18,188,068	\$ 9,397,578	7,340,745	\$ (39,197)	. 3,407,302	(10,213)	. *
12									
13									
_	(44 355 700)	/AA 125 025\			(220,675)				
14	(44,355,700)	(44,135,025)							
15	(5,222,393)				(5,222,393)	•			
16	-		_			-			
17									'
$\vdash$									
18	-	<u>-</u>				•			
19				721,895		(271,650)	ı		
$\vdash$				323,030		(121,557)	· ·		
20		-		323,030					
21	(44,898)			-	-	(16,896)	<u> </u>		
22			(51,248)			19,284			į
			(16,025)			6,030			
23						A Company of the Comp			•
24			(878)			330			
25			-	803,017			(302,176)		
26			(13,503)			5,081	•		
$\vdash$			(10,000)						
27			. <del></del>	. <del></del> .		(181,385)		. <del></del>	
28	(49,622,991)	(44,135,025)	(81,654)	1,847,942	(5,443,068)	(560,763)	(302,176)		-
29		<del></del>		. <del></del> .					
$\boldsymbol{\vdash}$		_							
30	\$ 43,534,200	\$	<u>\$ 18,106,414</u>	\$ 11,245,520	\$ 2,497,675	\$ (599,960)	\$ 3,165,186	\$ (10,213)	<del>-</del>
31									
$\vdash$								-	_
32				. — <u>-</u> .					. ————
33									
34	\$ 43,534,200	•	\$ 18,106,414	\$ 11,245,520	\$ 2,497,675	\$ (599,960)	\$ 3,165,186	\$ (10,213)	s -
34	Ψ 70,004,£00	· · · · · ·	<del>+ 10,100,414</del>	¥ 11,670,020	<u> </u>	+ (000,000)	4 0,100,100	- (10,210)	
35									
36		-0.1							
H							•		
3/									
37 38 39									
39	-	•		(1,847,942)		633,683	302,176		
									·
40 41									
41	\$ 43,534,200	\$ -	\$ 18,106,414	\$ 9,397,578	\$ 2,497,675	\$ 33,723	\$ 3,467,362	\$ (10,213)	<u> </u>
100									
42 43									
43									
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
-									

	К	L
1		SCHEDULE 2, PAGE 2 OF 2
2		
3		
4		i
5		
6		1
7	(10)	(11)
	TOTAL OPERATING	`
8	EXPENSES	NET OPERATING INCOME
9	\$ 83,079,366	\$ 10,077,825
10	\$ -	\$ -
11	\$ 83,079,366	\$ 10,077,825
12		10,000,000
13		
14	(44 955 700)	• .
+	(44,355,700)	
15	(5,222,393)	
16	-	
17		. <u>-</u>
18	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
19	450,245	(450,245)
20	201,473	(201,473)
21	(16,896)	(28,002)
22	(31,964)	31,964
23	(9,995)	9,995
24	(548)	548
25	500,841	(500,841)
26	(8,422)	8,422
27	(181,385)	
-		181,385
28	(48,674,744)	(948,247)
29		
30	\$ 34,404,622	\$ 9,129,578
31		
32		
33		
34	\$ 34,404,622	\$ 9,129,578
35		-1313
36		-
37		
38		
39	(912,083)	912,083
Н	(312,000)	
40	¢ 22 400 500	40.044.004
41	\$ 33,492,539	\$ 10,041,661
42		
43	•	
44	\$ -	\$

			_			7			1	T 1/ I	- age -
P	В	C	D	E Dec 2009	F	G	Н	Estimated	J	K	L
		Per Dec'09 Surveillance	÷	12 months	Ť			Split of			
1.1	Minmi Bade Mate Blant - Bate Benign Comparison	Report	Ref	expenses	Ref	Factor	Total	Taxes			
1	Miami Dade Wate Plant - Rate Design Comparison	Кероп		expenses	H	1 deto.	Total	Tunco		<del>                                     </del>	
2 -	Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Alexander Orr					<del></del>		<u>+</u>			
3	Cost of Service and Rate Design							†			
5	COST OF SELATOR WHICH SELECTION							t			
6	Description	Total				<del> </del>		<b></b>			
7								1			
8	O&M Expenses	\$98,695	*	\$20,383,136	**	0.004842	\$98,695	L		<u></u>	
9						I		<u> </u>			
10	Depreciation	\$46,393	*	\$9,581,342	**	0.004842	\$46,393	ļ	<del></del>	<u> </u>	
11						ļ		<b>+</b>		ļ	
12	Taxes Other Than Income	\$12,636	*	\$2,609,677		0.004842	\$12,636	ļ		<u> </u>	
13				00 000 E0E	l- <sub>-</sub>	0 004842	\$11,086	0.15	\$1,663		
14	Sate Tax @ 5.5%	\$1,663	ļ <u>.</u>	\$2,289,595	<u> </u>	0.004842	\$11,080	U.15	\$1,003	<del> </del>	
15	Federal Tay @ 24 000/	\$9,423		\$2,289,595	*:	* 0.004842	\$11,086	0.85	\$9,423	+	
16 17	Federal Tax @ 34.00%	\$5,425		\$2,200,500		- 0.004042	Ψ11,000	0.00	40, 120		
18	Sub-total	\$168,810			i	Sub-total of	items above	 e			
19	- Cob Rotal	<b>\$100,010</b>			<del> </del>			7			
20	Required Return on Investment ** (Rate base x ROR)	\$28,502		\$387,250	**1	* 0.0736	\$28,502	The capital	investment	times approve	ed rate of return pg 84 of PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU
21					T	1				<u> </u>	
22	Total Incremental Cost of Service	\$197,312			1	Formula add	ding sub-tot	al plus ROI		1	,
23								1	L	<u> </u>	
24	Estimated Annual Volume (therms)	3,600,000			ļ.,	Based on pr	rior three ye	ars average	consumption	on	
25					<u> </u>	<b></b>		<u> </u>	1 a a a b a a <del>c a</del> a 40		volume a
26	Incremental Cost Rate	\$0.05481	ļ		ļ	The increme	ental Cost o	T Service div	laea by Est	imated Annual	Volume
27			- miles as	Following the News	1000		Checkellar the recipions in				
		eta de la predicti		14 P 15 B		A 1.00		(A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)		7	
29	Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Hialeah Water Plant	and Block Bois	1		⊢	<del> </del>		+	<del> </del>	<del>                                     </del>	
30 31	Cost of Service and Rate Design	I BIACK POL	<u>-</u>		┼			+			
32	COSt Of Service and Nate Design		<del> </del>		1 "		···	†·		<del>                                     </del>	
33	Description	Total			t		<del></del>	† - ···		1	
34	Description				l		İ	1			
35	O&M Expenses	\$98,695	*	\$18,106,414	*	* 0.004842	\$87,671				
36								I	Ţ.		
37	Depreciation	\$46,393	*	\$9,397,578	*	* 0.004842	\$45,503				
38					1	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	ļ	<u>i</u>	
39	Taxes Other Than Income	\$12,636	*	\$2,497,675	*	0.004842	\$12,094	<del> </del>	ļ		
40			L.		1	0.0045:0	040.000		60 505		
41	Sate Tax @ 5.5%	\$1,663	*	\$3,490,872	-	* 0.004842	\$16,903	0.15	\$2,535	-	
42		60 400		\$3,490,872	+	0.004842	\$16,903	0.85	\$14,367		
43	Federal Tax @ 34.00%	\$9,423	<u>-</u>	\$5,490,672	<del> </del>	- 0.004042	410,803	U.03	414,007		, to
44 45	Sub-total	\$168,810				Sub-total of	items abov				
46	Sub-total	\$100,010			+		1	7	<del></del>		
47	Required Return on Investment *** (Rate base x ROR)	\$61,326		\$833,239	**	* 0.0736	\$61,326	The capital	investment	t times approve	ed rate of return pg 84 of PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU
48	Tradance trotain on investment (nate sales a rest)		1					1	L		
49	Total Incremental Cost of Service	\$230,137	1		1	Formula ad	ding sub-tot	tal plus ROI			
50				I	L				L		
51	Estimated Annual Volume (therms)	2,325,000			L	Based on p	rior three ye	ears average	consumption	on L	
52 53 54 55			<u>L</u> .	1	1	<u></u>	L,		ļ. <del></del>		
53	Incremental Cost Rate	\$0.09898		<b>_</b>	ļ	The increm	ental Cost o	of Service div	rided by Est	imated Annual	volume
54			ļ		L	1		!			
55			<u> </u>		-		<del>i</del>	·	ļ	<del>                                     </del>	
56	Approved Rate of Return:	7.36%		ļ	-			. <del>.</del>	1		
57	D 1 0000 40 with 5	halaulations (C	L	Landad data	10-4	n	·				
58 *	December 2009 12 months expenses using the Surveillance Report Approved Customer Cost allocation factors from order PSC-04-0128	CAICUIATIONS (S	e a	Mached docum	ent	9		<del> </del>		+	
59 *	Approved Customer Cost allocation factors from order PSC-04-0128  * Approved rate of return from order PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU dated 2/9	-FAA-GU dated /04 no 84	2/2	704 pg 95	+			+			
I MILLS	Approved rate of retain from order PSC-04-0120-PAA-GU dated 2/8	0+ pg 04	1		_						<del></del>

	В	С	D	Ε	F	G	Н		J	К	L
		Per Nov'10	Ħ	Nov'10	Ť	Customer		Estimated			
		Surveillance	Ref	12 months	Ref	Cost Alloc		Split of		i	
11	Miami Dade Wate Plant - Rate Design Comparison	Report	≃	expenses	~	Factor	Total	Taxes			
2			H		_	1	-	1		İ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3	Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Alexander Orr		ŀ			<del> </del>		<del> </del>	+ <del></del>	+	
4	Cost of Service and Rate Design		$\vdash$		-			<del> </del>	1	-	
	COST OF SELVICE AND NATE DESIGN							<del></del>	<del></del>	+	
5									ļ	ļ	
6	Description	Total									
7								<u> </u>			,,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
8	O&M Expenses	\$98,466	*	\$20,335,743	**	0.004842	\$98,466	i			
9											
10	Depreciation	\$47,361	*	\$9,781,239	**	0.004842	\$47,361	!		T	
11			1			l	f				
12	Taxes Other Than Income	\$13,660	*	\$2,821,063	**	0.004842	\$13,660	<del>!</del>		†	
13		*,		3777212771				† ·	<del>                                     </del>		
14	Sate Tax @ 5.5%	\$2,160		\$2,973,879	**	0.004842	\$14,400	0.15	\$2,160		·
15	0410 TUX (g) 0.0 W	Ψ2,100		WZ,313,013		0.004042	\$14,400	1	\$2,100	·	
16	Federal Tax @ 34.00%	#42 24D		#2.072.070	**	0.004040	644.400	0.05	642.240	<del> </del>	
10	redelar lax @ 34.00%	\$12,240	$\vdash$	\$2,973,879		0.004842	\$14,400	0.65	\$12,240		
17	-						ļ	···-	ļ		
18	Sub-total	\$173,886	_			Sub-total of	items above	<u> </u>	ļ	<b></b>	
19	<u> </u>		l I		10.000	i	l	1		L	
20	Required Return on Investment ** (Rate base x ROR)	\$28,502		\$387,250	***	0.0736	\$28,502	The capital	l investment	times appro	oved rate of return pg 84 of PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU
21								1			·
22	Total Incremental Cost of Service	\$202,387				Formula add	ding sub-tota	l plus ROI	1	1	
23	1							!	İ		
24	Estimated Annual Volume (therms)	3,008,214	H		-	Baced on n	nor three yea	re average (	: consumption		
25	Listinated Airidal Volume (therms)	3,000,214	· - <del> </del>			Dased Oil pi	ioi unee yea	is average (	ZO ISUITIDUOI	<del>'</del>	
	Incompatel Cont Date	60.00700	<del> </del>			The		i .	i ala af la de Eadia		-1 -1
26	Incremental Cost Rate	\$0.06728	H			ine increme	ental Cost of	Service divi	ded by Estin	nated Annua	ai voiume
27							L	ĺ		1	
28			1		1					C. S. S. Fr.	16.50 (1.50
29									ŀ		
30	Miami Dade Water and Sewer Water Plant - Hialeah Water Plant :	and Black Poir	nt					l .	T		
31	Cost of Service and Rate Design		1					i	T		
32										<u> </u>	
33	Description	Total	- ·		W-1-	·	i	:	<del>†</del> :	<del>                                     </del>	
34							<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	
34 35 36	O&M Expenses	\$98,466		\$20,335,743	**	0.004842	\$98,466	···	<b></b>	<del> </del>	
35	Odivi Expenses	380,400		\$20,335,743		0.004042	\$30,400	1			
30	10	4.7.55						ļ	<del> </del>	ļ	
37	Depreciation	\$47,361		\$9,781,239		0.004842	\$47,361	ļ	ļ	ļ	
38							<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L	
39	Taxes Other Than Income	\$13,660	*	\$2,821,063	**	0.004842	\$13,660	<u> </u>			
40										Ì	
41	Sate Tax @ 5.5%	\$2,160	*	\$2,973,879	**	0.004842	\$14,400	0.15	\$2,160	i	
42								Ţ		1	
43	Federal Tax @ 34,00%	\$12,240	*	\$2,973,879	**	0.004842	\$14,400	0.85	\$12,240		
44		712,217		JE, J. O, O, O					- X.1	1	
45	Sub-total Sub-total	\$173,886				Sub total of	items above			1	
46	Sub-total	Ψ173,000				CUD-(CIGH OF	rema above		<del> </del>	<del> </del>	
	D	001.00		4000 000			40		ļ	1	0.000
47	Required Return on Investment *** (Rate base x ROR)	\$61,326		\$833,239		0.0736	\$61,326	i ne capital	ınvestment	times appro	oved rate of return pg 84 of PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU
48			!								
49	Total Incremental Cost of Service	\$235,212				Formula add	ding sub-tota	plus ROI	L		
50					L						
51	Estimated Annual Volume (therms)	2,061,721				Based on pr	rior three yea	rs average o	consumption	)	
52			, I			i i					
53	Incremental Cost Rate	\$0.11409				The increme	ental Cost of	Service divi	ded by Estin	nated Annua	al volume
54				, ,		1	755, 51				
55											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
55 56	A	7 000						<b>+</b>	<b>+</b>		
26	Approved Rate of Return:	7.36%								ļ	
57			L		L.,_	ļ					
58 *	November 2010 12 months expenses using the Surveillance Report				ent	)	L	ļ	ļ		
59 **	Approved Customer Cost allocation factors from order PSC-04-0128		2/9	/04 pg 95				L	ļ		
60 **	Approved rate of return from order PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU dated 2/9/	04 pg 84									

	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	1
1	•								
2	FLORIDA CITY GAS								
3	AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN								ļ
4	INCOME STATEMENT								
5	November 2010								
6									
7		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
П		OPERATING	O&M GAS			TAXES OTHER THAN	INCOME TAXES	DEFERRED INCOME	INV. TAX CREDIT
8		REVENUES	EXPENSE	O&M OTHER	DEPR. & AMORT.	INCOME TAXES	CURRENT	TAXES (NET)	(NET)
9	PER BOOKS	\$ 81,190,310	\$ 30.909.710	\$ 20,407,878	\$ 9,781,185	\$ 8,252,692	\$ (365,167)	\$ 3,674,931	\$ (1,048)
10	End of year customer refund accrual	Y	\$ -		\$ -		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
11	ADJUSTED BOOKS	\$ 81,190,310	\$ 30.909.710	\$ 20,407,878	\$ 9,781,185	\$ 8,252,692	\$ (365,167)	\$ 3,674,931	\$ (1,048)
12		<u></u>				. '	. · · · · · ·		1
13	FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:								· · · · · ·
14	Fuel revenues/costs	(31,064,258)	(30,909,710)			(154,549)	-		
15	Franchise/gross receipts taxes	(5,277,126)	, ,, ,			(5,277,126)	=		
16	ECP revenue/costs	(-,-: · · · - · /,		_ '			-		
-	Sales Tax					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-		
-	Off-system sales	-	_			.=	-		· ·
19	AGL Purchase Premium per Amort Sched	•	•		721,895	•	(271,650)		-
	Transaction Cost Regulatory Asset		-		- · · · · · · · · · · ·		•		
	Propane Sales	(31,883)			54	45	(12,035)		
_	Propane Cost	• • •		(41,729)			15,702		
_	Association dues			(16,025)			6,030		1
-	Economic development expense			(878)			330		
	Pension and Transition Costs Reg. Asset				164,249	•		(61,807)	
-	Employee activities	•		(13,503)		•	5,081	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
27	Interest synchronization	-	•	, i .f.	-	· _	(526,699)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
28	TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	(36,373,268)	(30,909,710)	(72,135)	886,198	(5,431,630)	(783,241)	(61,807)	-
29					·				
30	FPSC ADJUSTED	\$ 44,817,042	\$ -	\$ 20,335,743	\$ 10,667,383	\$ 2,821,063	\$ (1,148,408)	\$ 3,613,124	\$ (1,048)
31		<u>*,*,*</u>	<del></del>				<u> </u>		
32	FLEX RATE REVENUES				 •			·	_
32			<del></del> .						
-	ADJUSTED FOR	6 44 947 949		£ 20 225 742	e 40 667 202	\$ 2,821,063	\$ (1,148,408)	\$ 3,613,124	\$ (1,048)
34	FLEX RATE REVENUES	\$ 44,817,042	<del>-</del> .	\$ 20,335,743	\$ 10,667,383	\$ 2,021,003	\$ (1,140,400)	3,013,124	<del>\$ (1,040)</del>
35					-				4.4
36									
-	PRO FOR <a adjustments<="" td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></a>								
38									
39	TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS	. <del></del>			(886,144)		448,404	61,807	. ———
40									
41	PRO FORMA ADJUSTED	\$ 44,817,042	<u>-</u>	\$ 20,335,743	\$ 9,781,239	\$ 2,821,063	\$ (700,004)	\$ 3,674,931	\$ (1,048)
42									
_	PER BOOKS								
44	CURRENT QUARTER AMOUNT	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$	\$ -	<del>-</del>	\$

	J	К	L
1			SCHEDULE 2, PAGE 2 OF 2
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7	(9)	(10)	(11)
H	GAIN/LOSS ON	TOTAL OPERATING	\'''
	DISPOSITION	EXPENSES	NET OPERATING INCOME
8	DISFOSITION		
9	•	\$ 72,660,181	\$ 8,530,129
10		<b>\$</b> -	-
11	\$ -	\$ 72,660,181	\$ 8,530,129
12	-		
13			
14		(31,064,258)	-
15		(5,277,126)	
16		. (-,,,,,	
17			
18	•		·
-		450,245	(450,245)
19		400,240	(450,245)
20			
21		(11,936)	(19,947)
22		(26,027)	
23		(9,995)	9,995
24		(548)	548
25		102,442	(102,442)
26		(8,422)	8,422
27		(526,699)	526,699
28	-	(36,372,324)	(944)
29			
30	\$ -	\$ 36,287,857	\$ 8,529,185
31	-		
32			
$\vdash$	<del>-</del>		
33			
34	<u>\$</u>	\$ 36,287,857	\$ 8,529,185
35			
36			
37			
38			
39	-	(375,933)	375,933
40		. —————	
40		e 25 044 024	\$ 8,905,119
41	<u> </u>	\$ 35,911,924	\$ 8,905,119
42			
43			
44		<u> </u>	\$ -

	A	В	С	D	Е	F
1						
2	MDWASD Usage		211-0756225-011	211-0756239-011	211-0754412-011	211-0786676-001
3			ALEXANDER ORR JR WTR TRMT	ALEXANDER ORR WTR PLANT	MIAMI DADE WATER SEWER	WASA Black Point
4	Calendar Yr	Date	Therms	Therms	Therms	Therms
5	CY 2003	Jan-03	293,291	253	239,444	0
6	CY 2003	Feb-03	261,303	242	234,479	0
7	CY 2003	Mar-03	289,916	1,751	263,730	0
8	CY 2003	Apr-03	268,863	84,084	244,714	0
9	CY 2003	May-03	258,566	87,796	248,574	0
10	CY 2003	Jun-03	282,051	82,402	241,917	0
11	CY 2003	Jul-03	315,773	87,030	253,551	0
12	CY 2003	Aug-03	316,168	83,998	254,579	0
13	CY 2003	Sep-03	290,056	81,513	224,348	0
14	CY 2003	Oct-03	308,720	77,120	248,668	0
15	CY 2003	Nov-03	305,878	78,980	155,099	0
16	CY 2003	Dec-03	314,473	79,052	202,024	0
17	CY 2003 Total	·····	3,505,058	744,221	2,811,127	0
18					:	
19						
20	CY 2004	Jan-04	223,277	78,656	168,953	0
21	CY 2004	Feb-04	110,050	71,358	125,837	20,818
22	CY 2004	Mar-04	333,552	79,197	159,221	23,037
23	CY 2004	Apr-04	316,626	76,026	140,914	643
24	CY 2004	May-04	315,251	76,780	139,341	86
25	CY 2004	Jun-04	312,241	77,969	147,456	76
26	CY 2004	Jul-04	327,201	80,506	141,612	0
27	CY 2004	Aug-04	352,452	77,368	192,822	0
28	CY 2004	Sep-04	0	0	0	0
29	CY 2004	Oct-04	273,085	78,271	173,939	86
30	CY 2004	Nov-04	172,892	76,569	165,317	0
31	CY 2004	Dec-04	345,753	76,827	182,678	0
32	CY 2004 Total	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3,082,380	849,527	1,738,090	44,746
33			.,,-		# f 13\$1001.	

	Α .	B	С	D	E	F F
1					<del></del>	<u> </u>
2	MDWASD Usage		211-0756225-011	211-0756239-011	211-0754412-011	211-0786676-001
3			ALEXANDER ORR JR WTR TRMT	ALEXANDER ORR WTR PLANT	MIAMI DADE WATER SEWER	WASA Black Point
4	Calendar Yr	Date	Therms	Therms	Therms	Therms
34		- ·•··				,
35	CY 2005	Jan-05	335,766	76,430	173,907	6,591
36	CY 2005	Feb-05	279,413	67,826	160,896	10,967
37	CY 2005	Mar-05	285,313	77,666	186,003	2,412
38	CY 2005	Apr-05	254,050	74,322	173,565	0
39	CY 2005	May-05	332,136	77,859	230,952	32
40	CY 2005	Jun-05	265,259	21,990	230,517	0
41	CY 2005	Jul-05	279,271	0	209,991	0
42	CY 2005	Aug-05	331,193	0	175,046	0
43	CY 2005	Sep-05	321,003	0	178,390	0
44	CY 2005	Oct-05	309,688	0	201,920	14,531
45	CY 2005	Nov-05	284,499	0	236,357	14,661
46	CY 2005	Dec-05	301,908	98	227,766	27,250
47	CY 2005 Total		3,579,499	396,191	2,385,310	76,444
48						·
49						
50	CY 2006	Jan-06	319,208	1,683	235,553	5,343
51	CY 2006	Feb-06	301,142	1,215	223,380	0
52	CY 2006	Mar-06	315,348	6,100	260,134	0
53	CY 2006	Apr-06	315,044	26,707	247,938	0
54	CY 2006	May-06	321,675	53,047	239,593	0
55	CY 2006	Jun-06	320,882	35,749	238,910	0
56	CY 2006	Jul-06	318,180	34,529	235,411	
57	CY 2006	Aug-06	300,171	69,637	234,886	7,268
58	CY 2006	Sep-06	279,156	44,061	229,215	13,002
59	CY 2006	Oct-06	295,802	45,293	236,641	7,437
60	CY 2006	Nov-06	309,668	40,953	235,041	2,256
61	CY 2006	Dec-06	319,503	41,819	237,820	1,796
62	CY 2006 Total	· •••	3,715,778	400,794	2,854,523	37,101
63					_,,,,,,,,,	

	A	В	С	D	Е	F
1						
2	MDWASD Usage		211-0756225-011	211-0756239-011	211-0754412-011	211-0786676-001
3			ALEXANDER ORR JR WTR TRMT	ALEXANDER ORR WTR PLANT	MIAMI DADE WATER SEWER	WASA Black Point
4	Calendar Yr	Date	Therms	Therms	Therms	Therms
64						
65	CY 2007	Jan-07	181,721	41,282	232,841	10,297
66	CY 2007	Feb-07	3,279	33,875	208,933	0
67	CY 2007	Mar-07	287,285	39,241	232,439	0
68	CY 2007	Apr-07	297,000	36,987	222,149	0
69	CY 2007	May-07	277,847	37,676	226,161	0
70	CY 2007	Jun-07	285,305	37,783	221,253	0
71	CY 2007	Jul-07	308,348	49,143	219,740	0
72	CY 2007	Aug-07	320,901	60,563	228,601	0
73	CY 2007	Sep-07	288,668	57,030	218,870	0
74	CY 2007	Oct-07	294,586	56,087	220,746	0
75	CY 2007	Nov-07	286,535	71,492	218,870	0
76	CY 2007	Dec-07	200,707	71,070	213,019	21
77	CY 2007 Total		3,032,181	592,230	2,663,622	10,318
78		···· -· ··· ···				
79	<b>4</b>					
80	CY 2008	Jan-08	264,131	79,406	214,385	0
81	<del></del>	Feb-08	271,405	42,469	192,870	9,303
82	CY 2008	Mar-08	273,754	39,522	203,320	3,912
83	<b></b>	Apr-08	274,108	33,878	181,944	5,575
84	CY 2008	May-08	273,886	38,755	194,501	6,571
85	<del></del>	Jun-08	·	40,268	199,645	12,993
86		Jul-08		23,059	200,743	22,620
87		Aug-08	L	26,615	208,783	5,345
88		Sep-08		19,018	214,356	1,978
89		Oct-08		28,874	219,412	0
90		Nov-08	1	31,128	72,224	0
91	<del></del>	Dec-08		31,084	0	0
92	<del></del>		2,956,854	434,076	2,102,182	68,297

	A	В	С	D	E	F
1						
2	MDWASD Usage		211-0756225-011	211-0756239-011	211-0754412-011	211-0786676-001
3			ALEXANDER ORR	ALEXANDER ORR WTR PLANT	MIAMI DADE WATER SEWER	WASA Black Point
4	Calendar Yr	Date	Therms	Therms	Therms	Therms
93						
94	CY 2009	Jan-09	247,866	33,855	0	0
95	CY 2009	Feb-09	225,577	24,819	0	0
96	CY 2009	Mar-09	259,748	26,390	36,590	0
97	CY 2009	Apr-09	245,014	17,194	190,544	0
98	CY 2009	May-09	107,305	22,334	222,521	0
99	CY 2009	Jun-09	230,942	20,028	167,434	0
100	CY 2009	Jul-09	138,505	25,922	203,554	0
101	CY 2009	Aug-09	209,092	32,198	222,752	21
102	CY 2009	Sep-09	0	13,091	208,729	0
103	CY 2009	Oct-09	222,181	25,014	206,761	ō
104	CY 2009	Nov-09	208,513	21,921	193,726	0
105	CY 2009	Dec-09	237,437	23,097	201,181	645
106	CY 2009 Total		2,332,178	285,863	1,853,791	667
107				5		
108	CY 2010	Jan-10	267,648	27,310	196,126	7,491
109	CY 2010	Feb-10	235,934	39,982	157,864	0
110	CY 2010	Mar-10	260,723	37,189	188,768	21
111	CY 2010	Apr-10	179,034	33,929	195,635	o
112	CY 2010	May-10	116,941	26,749	204,093	0
113	CY 2010	Jun-10	255,003	44,584	188,475	0
114	CY 2010	Jul-10	2,621	43,570	192,522	0
115	CY 2010	Aug-10	256,312	59,329	2,822	0
116	CY 2010	Sep-10	195,286	45,112	152,465	0
117	CY 2010	Oct-10	267,897	50,815	229,173	0
118	CY 2010	Nov-10	236,404	62,773	233,345	0
119	CY 2010	Dec-10 (Estimate)	228,777	41,750	211,204	222
120	CY 2010 Total		2,502,581	513,092	2,152,492	7,734
12						
122	Contract MACQ		4,200,000		3,300,000	400,000
123	Last 6 Year Average		3,019,845	437,041	2,335,320	33,427
	Last 3 Year Average		2,597,204	411,010	2,036,155	25,566

	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н
1	Miami Dade Wa	ter & Sew	er Accounts - Activ	vity Aug'09-	Dec. 22, 2010			
2								
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Invoice		E Part of	CASE DE LA	Payment		Outstanding
3	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Total Charges	Date	Amount Paid	Balance
4	211-0754412-011	8/31/2009	200908-2402-AR53IR	203,554.2	\$13,600.36	9/24/2009	(\$13,600.36)	\$0.00
5	211-0756225-011	8/31/2009	200908-2403-AR53IR	138,504.5	\$9,615.79	9/24/2009	(\$9,615.79)	\$0.00
6	211-0756239-011	8/31/2009	200908-2404-AR53IR	25,922.3	\$1,988.16	9/24/2009	(\$1,988.16)	\$0.00
7	211-0786676-001	8/31/2009	200908-2406-AR53IR	0.0	\$295.01	11/2/2009	(\$1,016.15)	(\$721.14)
8	211-0754412-011	9/9/2009	200909-2480-AR53I	222,751.7	\$32,495.35	11/2/2009	(\$27,433.22)	\$5,062.13
9	211-0756225-011	9/9/2009	200909-2481-AR53I	209,092.1	\$31,462.11	11/2/2009	(\$3,728.13)	\$27,733.98
10	211-0756239-011	9/9/2009	200909-2482-AR53I	32,198.3	\$5,659.74	11/2/2009	(\$4,395.81)	\$1,263.93
11	211-0786676-001	9/9/2009	200909-2484-AR53I	21.3	\$1,018.97	11/2/2009	(\$297.83)	\$721.14
12	211-0754412-011	10/8/2009	200910-2558-AR53I	208,729.4	\$30,635.43	11/3/2009	(\$30,635.43)	\$0.00
13	211-0756225-011	10/8/2009	200910-2559-AR53I	(209,092.1)	(\$24,005.85)	11/3/2009	(\$3,728.13)	(\$27,733.98)
14	211-0756239-011	10/8/2009	200910-2560-AR53I	13,091.0	\$3,125.35	11/3/2009	(\$3,125.35)	\$0.00
15	211-0786676-001	10/8/2009	200910-2562-AR53I	0.0	\$1,016.15	11/2/2009	(\$3,346.28)	(\$2,330.13)
16	211-0754412-011	11/9/2009	200911-2636-AR53I	206,760.8	\$30,374.31	12/4/2009	(\$6,202.82)	\$24,171.49
17	211-0756225-011	11/9/2009	200911-2637-AR53I	222,181.0	\$33,198.22	12/4/2009	(\$2,221.81)	\$30,976.41
18	211-0756239-011	11/9/2009	200911-2638-AR53I	25,014.3	\$4,706.86	12/4/2009	(\$250.14)	\$4,456.72
19	211-0786676-001	11/9/2009	200911-2640-AR53I	0.0	\$1,016.15	12/4/2009	\$0.00	\$1,016.15
20	211-0754412-011	12/8/2009	200912-2714-AR53I	193,725.6	\$28,540.42	1/19/2010	(\$5,811.77)	\$22,728.65
21	211-0756225-011	12/8/2009	200912-2715-AR53I	208,512.6	\$31,373.11	1/19/2010	(\$2,085.13)	\$29,287.98
22	211-0756239-011	12/8/2009	200912-2716-AR53I	21,920.8	\$4,608.13	1/19/2010	(\$219.21)	\$4,388.92
23	211-0786676-001	12/8/2009	200912-2718-AR53I	0.0	\$975.69	1/19/2010	\$0.00	\$975.69
24	211-0754412-011	1/11/2010	201001-05081	201,180.8	\$29,967.78	2/18/2010	(\$6,035.42)	\$23,932.36
25	211-0756225-011	1/11/2010	201001-05082	237,437.4	\$35,674.33	2/18/2010	(\$2,374.37)	\$33,299.96
26	211-0756239-011	1/11/2010	201001-05083	23,097.2	\$4,516.30	2/18/2010	(\$230.97)	\$4,285.33
27	211-0786676-001	1/11/2010	201001-05085	645.4	\$1,061.30	2/18/2010	(\$19.35)	\$1,041.95
28	211-0754412-011	2/8/2010	201002-07305	196,125.9	\$28,781.16	3/17/2010	(\$5,883.78)	\$22,897.38
29	211-0756225-011	2/8/2010	201002-07306	267,647.9	\$38,951.16	3/17/2010	(\$2,676.48)	\$36,274.68
30	211-0756239-011	2/8/2010	201002-07307	27,310.1	\$5,016.51	3/17/2010	(\$273.10)	\$4,743.41
31	211-0786676-001	2/8/2010	201002-07309	7,490.7	\$1,936.52	3/17/2010	(\$224.72)	\$1,711.80
32	211-0754412-011	3/5/2010	201003-09548	157,864.2	\$24,232.32	4/8/2010	(\$4,735.93)	\$19,496.39
33	211-0756225-011	3/5/2010	201003-09549	235,934.0	\$35,382.71	4/8/2010	(\$2,359.34)	\$33,023.37
34	211-0756239-011		201003-09550	39,981.8	\$6,706.19	4/8/2010	(\$399.82)	\$6,306.37
35	211-0786676-001	3/5/2010	201003-09552	0.0	\$986.25	4/8/2010	\$0.00	\$986.25
36	211-0754412-011	4/8/2010	201004-12025	188,768.4	\$28,539.87	5/18/2010	(\$5,663.05)	\$22,876.82
37	211-0756225-011	4/8/2010	201004-12026	260,722.9	\$39,106.50	5/18/2010	(\$2,607.23)	\$36,499.27
38	211-0756239-011	4/8/2010	201004-12027	37,188.7	\$6,419.08	5/18/2010	(\$371.89)	\$6,047.19
39	211-0786676-001	4/8/2010	201004-12029	21.2	\$1,014.64	5/18/2010	(\$0.64)	\$1,014.00

Г	A	В	С	D	E	F	G	H
1	Miami Dade Wa	ater & Sev	er Accounts - A	ctivity Aug'09-	Dec. 22, 2010	)		
2			,	lotivity riag co				
		Invoice	South Calming and Inc.	MENT STORY		Payment	DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE	Outstanding
3	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Total Charges	Date	Amount Paid	Balance
40	211-0754412-011	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	201005-14785	195,634.6	\$29,660.66	6/25/2010	(\$5,869.04)	\$23,791.62
41	211-0756225-011	The second secon	201005-14786	179,034.2	\$29,067.30	6/25/2010	(\$1,790.34)	\$27,276.96
42	211-0756239-011		201005-14787	33,929.3	\$6,036.04	6/25/2010	(\$339.29)	\$5,696.75
43	211-0786676-001		201005-14789	0.0	\$1,122.67	6/25/2010	\$0.00	\$1,122.67
44	211-0754412-011		201006-17339	204,093.1	\$31,088.85	7/14/2010	(\$6,122.79)	\$24,966.06
45	211-0756225-011		201006-17340	116,941.4	\$21,689.16	7/14/2010	(\$1,169.41)	\$20,519.75
_	211-0756239-011		201006-17341	26,748.5	\$5,205.67	7/14/2010	(\$267.49)	\$4,938.18
	211-0786676-001		201006-17343	0.0	\$1,137.88	7/14/2010	\$0.00	\$1,137.88
	211-0754412-011		201007-20002	188,474.9	\$29,442.38	8/11/2010	(\$5,654.25)	\$23,788.13
_	211-0786676-001		201007-20002	0.0	\$1,154.72	8/11/2010	\$0.00	\$1,154.72
	211-0756225-011		201007-20003	255,002.9	\$39,768.44	8/11/2010	(\$2,550.03)	\$37,218.41
51	211-0756239-011		201007-20004	44,584.3	\$7,578.92	8/11/2010	(\$445.84)	\$7,133.08
52	211-0754412-011		201008-22686	192,522.0	\$30,335.98	9/10/2010	(\$5,775.66)	\$24,560.32
	211-0756225-011		201008-22687	2,621.4	\$7,703.27	9/10/2010		\$7,677.06
54	211-0756239-011	8/6/2010	201008-22688	43,569.5	\$7,522.82	9/10/2010	(\$435.69)	\$7,087.13
55	211-0786676-001	8/6/2010	201008-22690	0.0	\$1,171.78	9/10/2010	\$0.00	\$1,171.78
56	211-0754412-011	9/8/2010	201009-25168	2,822.2	\$6,360.02	10/13/2010	(\$84.67)	\$6,275.35
57	211-0756225-011	9/8/2010	201009-25169	256,311.9	\$40,802.42	10/13/2010	(\$2,563.12)	\$38,239.30
58	211-0756239-011	9/8/2010	201009-25170	59,329.4	\$9,651.34	10/13/2010	(\$593.29)	\$9,058.05
59	211-0786676-001	9/8/2010	201009-25172	0.0	\$1,189.11	10/13/2010	\$0.00	\$1,189.11
60	211-0754412-011	10/7/2010	201010-27508	152,465.3	\$25,005.30	11/2/2010	(\$4,573.96)	\$20,431.34
61	211-0756225-011	10/7/2010	201010-27509	195,286.1	\$31,914.18	11/2/2010	(\$1,952.86)	\$29,961.32
62	211-0756239-011	10/7/2010	201010-27510	45,112.3	\$7,662.45	11/2/2010	(\$451.12)	\$7,211.33
63	211-0786676-001	10/7/2010	201010-27512	0.0	\$1,206.68	11/2/2010	\$0.00	\$1,206.68
64	211-0754412-011	11/5/2010	201011-30006	226,173.1	\$34,476.96	12/16/2010	(\$6,875.19)	\$27,601.77
65	211-0756225-011	11/5/2010	201011-30007	267,896.6	\$41,364.40	12/16/2010	(\$2,678.96)	\$38,685.44
66	211-0756239-011	11/5/2010	201011-30008	50,814.7	\$8,495.44	12/16/2010	(\$508.15)	\$7,987.29
67	211-0786676-001	11/5/2010	201011-30010	0.0	\$1,224.52	12/16/2010	\$0.00	\$1,224.52
68	211-0754412-011	12/7/2010	201012-32331	233,344.9	\$35,810.59		(7,000.35)	\$28,810.24
_	211-0756225-011	12/7/2010	201012-32332	236,404.4	\$37,963.90		(2,364.04)	\$35,599.86
	211-0756239-011	12/7/2010	201012-32333	62,772.5	\$10,065.45		(627.73)	\$9,437.72
_	211-0786676-001	12/7/2010	201012-32335	0.0	\$1,242.62		\$0.00	\$1,242.62
72	Totals:		THE PARKETS		\$1,074,114.00		(\$214,277.09)	\$859,836.91

	A	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	Ī	J	К	L	M	N
1	Miami D	ade Water & Sewer	Billing / Pay	ment Activity Jul'2009-D	ec.22, 2010									
2				1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		-								
3	Friday.	== Original Jul'09 In	voices (Revi	sed 8/31/09) ==										
	War and	A CONTRACTOR	Invoice	THE STATE OF LINE	PACE TO STATE	Service	Demand	DE MARIE	107 1 2 2	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	WEST OF THE REAL PROPERTY.
4	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	
5	Jul'09	211-0754412-011	8/10/2009	200908-2402-AR53I	203,554.2	500.00	2,449.56	14,740.51	972.42	0.00	18,662.49			
6	Jul'09	211-0756225-011		200908-2403-AR53I	138,504.5	500.00	3,228.13	7,927.82	605.61	0.00	12,261.56		HE DIESE	
7 .	Jul'09	211-0756239-011		200908-2404-AR53I	25,922.2	500.00	888.96	1,727.25	135.88	0.00	3,252.09	Maria Sala	nvoices Rev	
8	Jul'09	211-0786676-001		200908-2406-AR53I	0.0	500.00	516.15	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,016.15	all to the	8/31/0	9
9	Total:		İ		367,980.9	2,000.00	7,082.80	24,395.58	1,713.91	0.00	35,192.29	THE STORES		
10					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		.,	.,,			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
11		Revised Jul'09 Invo	ces ==											
			Invoice	STATE OF STREET	STATE OF THE PARTY OF	Service	Demand	THE RESIDENCE	ALC: NO.	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Due Inv.
12	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	dated 08/31/09
	Jul'09	211-0754412-011		200908-2402-AR53IR	203,554.2	145.16	711.17	12.072.14	671.89	0.00	13,600,36	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	13,600.36	0.0
	Jul'09	211-0756225-011		200908-2403-AR53IR	138,504.5	145.16	937.20	7,927.82	605.61	0.00	9,615.79	9/24/2009		0.00
	Jul'09	211-0756239-011		200908-2404-AR53IR	25,922.3	145.16	258.08	1,472.61	112.31	0.00	1,988.16	9/24/2009	1,988.16	0.00
16	Jul'09	211-0786676-001	8/31/2009	200908-2406-AR53IR	0.0	145.16	149.85	0.00	0.00	0.00	295.01	11/2/2009	1,016.15	(721.14
17 1	Total:	A CALL SELECTION CONTRACTOR			367,981.0	580.64	2.056.30		1,389.81	0.00	25,499.32	117272000	26,220.46	(721.14
18					001,001.0	000.04	2,000.00	21,472.07	1,000.01	0.00	20,100.02		20,220.10	(12111
19		== Aug'09 Invoices E	xcluding Ju	ıl'09 Adjustment already	included in	Revised III	'09 Invoice	2 == 1						
- 0		United the Salary of	Invoice	oo rajaaanan an caa	, moraded m i	Service	Demand		THE REAL PROPERTY.	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
20	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 9/09/09
	Aug'09	211-0754412-011		200909-2480-AR53I	222,751.7	500.00	2,449.56	27,231.40	2,314.39	0.00	32,495.35		27,433.22	5,062.13
	Aug'09	211-0756225-011		200909-2481-AR53I	209,092.1	500.00	3,228.13	25,561.51	2,172.47	0.00	31,462.11	11/2/2009	3,728.13	27,733.98
	Aug'09	211-0756239-011		200909-2482-AR53I	32,198.3	500.00	888.96	3,936.24	334.54	0.00	5,659.74	11/2/2009	4,395.81	1,263.90
	Aug'09	211-0786676-001		200909-2484-AR53!	21.3	500.00	516.15	2.60	0.22	0.00	1,018.97	11/2/2009	297.83	721.14
	Total:			200000 210 17 11 100.	464,063.4	2,000.00	7,082.80	56,731.75	4,821.62	0.00	70,636.17	111212000	35,854.99	34,781.18
26				1	404,000.4	2,000.00	7,002.00	30,731.73	4,021.02	0.00	70,000.17		33,034.33	34,701.10
27														
	1000	A RESIDENCE OF THE RESIDENCE	Invoice	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	THE RESERVE	Service	Demand		A STATE OF THE STA	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Due Inv.
28	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	dated 10/08/09
	Sep'09	211-0754412-011		200910-2558-AR53I	208,729.4	500.00	2,449.56	25,517.17	2.168.70	0.00	30,635.43		30,635.43	0.00
	Sep'09	211-0756225-011	10/8/2009	200910-2559-AR53I	(209,092.1)	500.00	3,228.13		-	0.00	(24,005.85)	11/3/2009	3,728.13	(27,733.98
_	Sep'09	211-0756239-011		200910-2560-AR53I	13,091.0	500.00	888.96	1,600.37	136.02	0.00	3,125.35	11/3/2009	3,125.35	0.00
	Sep'09	211-0786676-001		200910-2562-AR53I	0.0	500.00	516.15	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,016.15	11/2/2009	3,346.28	(2,330.13
	otal:		10.0.2000	200010 2002 / (1/00)		2,000.00	7,082.80	1,556.03	132.25	0.00	10,771.08	111212000	40,835.19	(30,064.1
4					12,720.0	2,000.00	1,002.00	1,000.00	102.23	0.00	10,771.00		40,000.13	(50,004.1
5							<del>-</del>							
	THE REAL PROPERTY.	Part of the last	Invoice	THE RESERVE	THE REST PER	Service	Demand			Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
6	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 11/9/09
-	ct'09	211-0754412-011	HIND TO SOUTH THE	200911-2636-AR53I	206,760.8	500.00	2,449.56	25,276.51	2.148.24	0.00	30.374.31	12/4/2009	6,202.82	24,171,49
	ct'09	211-0756225-011		200911-2637-AR53I	222,181.0	500.00	3,228.13	27,161.63	2,308.46	0.00	33,198.22	12/4/2009	2,221.81	30,976.4
-	ct'09	211-0756239-011		200911-2638-AR53I	25,014.3	500.00	888.96	3,058.00	259.90	0.00	4,706.86	12/4/2009	250.14	4,456.72
_	ct'09	211-0786676-001		200911-2640-AR53I	0.0	500.00	516.15	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,016.15	12/4/2009	0.00	1,016.15
_	otal:				453,956.1	2,000.00	7,082.80	55,496.14	4,716.60	0.00	69,295.54	. 27 17 2000	8,674.77	60,620.77

Γ	I A	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	1	J	К	i l	М	N
42							0	1.4		J		-		
43														
	7-108		Invoice	SASTA BAR	10.50	Service	Demand	Out To		Overdue	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
44	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Invoice	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 12/8/09
_	Nov'09	211-0754412-011		200912-2714-AR53I	193,725.6	500.00	2,344.66	23,682.95	2,012.81	0.00	28,540.42	1/19/2010	5,811.77	22,728.65
_	Nov'09	211-0756225-011		200912-2715-AR53I	208,512.6	500.00	3,215.99	25,490.67	2,166.45	0.00	31,373.11	1/19/2010	2,085.13	29,287.98
	Nov'09	211-0756239-011		200912-2716-AR53I	21,920.8	500.00	861.80	2,679.82	227.76	338.75	4,608.13	1/19/2010	219.21	4,388.92
	Nov'09	211-0786676-001	12/8/2009	200912-2718-AR53I	0.0	500.00	475.69	0.00	0.00	0.00	975.69	1/19/2010	0.00	975.69
49	Total:				424,159.0	2,000.00	6,898.14	51,853.44	4,407.02	338.75	65,497.35		8,116.11	57,381.24
50														
51														
[		A-11 - 15 (M)	Invoice			Service	Demand			Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
52	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 1/11/10
-	Dec'09	211-0754412-011		201001-05081	201,180.8	500.00	2,344.66	24,594.35	2,090.27	438.50	29,967.78	2/18/2010	TO A SCHOOL STORY	23,932.36
-	Dec'09 Dec'09	211-0756225-011		201001-05082	237,437.4	500.00	3,215.99	29,026.72	2,466.97	464.65	35,674.33	2/18/2010	2,374.37	33,299.96
$\overline{}$	Dec'09	211-0756239-011 211-0786676-001		201001-05083	23,097.2	500.00	861.80	2,823.63	239.98	90.89	4,516.30	2/18/2010	230.97	4,285.33
$\vdash$	Total:	211-0700070-001	1/11/2010	201001-05085	645.4	500.00	475.69	78.90	6.71	0.00	1,061.30	2/18/2010	19.35	1,041.95
58	Total.				462,360.8	2,000.00	6,898.14	56,523.60	4,803.93	994.04	71,219.71		8,660.11	62,559.60
59			-											
33	The state of the s		Paragraph of the same									II A STATE OF THE		
			Invoice			Service	Domand			Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
60	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Thomas		Demand Charge	Morein	CRA	Fee	Charges	Payment Date	Paid	Inv. dated 2/08/2010
-	Jan'10	211-0754412-011	The State of the last	201002-07305	Therms 196,125.9	500.00	2,344.66	Margin 23,976.39	1,180.68	779.43	28,781.16	3/17/2010		22,897.38
-	Jan'10	211-0756225-011	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	201002-07306	267,647.9	500.00	3,215.99	32,719.96	1,611.24	903.97	38,951.16	3/17/2010	2,676.48	36,274.68
-	Jan'10	211-0756239-011		201002-07307	27,310.1	500.00	861.80	3,338.66	164.41	151.64	5,016.51	3/17/2010	273.10	4,743.41
$\overline{}$	Jan'10	211-0786676-001		201002-07309	7,490.7	500.00	475.69	915.74	45.09	0.00	1,936.52	3/17/2010	224.72	1,711.80
65	Total:				498,574.6	2.5.000	6,898.14		3,001.42	1,835.04	74,685.35		9,058.08	65,627.27
66					100,01 110		0,000111	00,0000	, 0,00	1,000.01	1,000.00		-,	
67														
		A THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF T	Invoice	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	THE NEW YORK	Service	Demand		141-14	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
68	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 3/05/10
69	Feb'10	211-0754412-011		201003-09548	157,864.2	500.00	2,344.66	19,298.90	950.34	1,138.42	24,232.32	4/8/2010	2 04100000000000000000000000000000000000	19,496.39
70	Feb'10	211-0756225-011		201003-09549	235,934.0	500.00	3,215.99	28,842.93	1,420.32	1,403.47	35,382.71	4/8/2010	2,359.34	33,023.37
	Feb'10	211-0756239-011	3/5/2010	201003-09550	39,981.8	500.00	861.80	4,887.78	240.69	215.92	6,706.19	4/8/2010	399.82	6,306.37
	Feb'10	211-0786676-001	3/5/2010	201003-09552	0.0	500.00	475.69	0.00	0.00	10.56	986.25	4/8/2010	0.00	986.25
	Total:				433,780.0	2,000.00	6,898.14	53,029.61	2,611.35	2,768.37	67,307.47		7,495.09	59,812.38
74														
75														
	THE LOCK	Altered to The	Invoice	Day and	SAN CAP	Service	Demand	NO THE	N - 1 1 2 1	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
76	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 4/08/10
_		211-0754412-011		201004-12025	188,768.4	500.00	2,344.66	23,076.94	1,136.39	1,481.88	28,539.87	5/18/2010	5,663.05	22,876.82
-		211-0756225-011		201004-12026	260,722.9	500.00	3,215.99	31,873.37	1,569.55	1,947.59	39,106.50	5/18/2010	2,607.23	36,499.27
		211-0756239-011		201004-12027	37,188.7	500.00	861.80	4,546.32	223.88	287.08	6,419.08	5/18/2010	371.89	6,047.19
_		211-0786676-001	4/8/2010	201004-12029	21.2	500.00	475.69	2.59	0.13	36.23	1,014.64	5/18/2010	0.64	1,014.00
81 1	otal:				486,701.2	2,000.00	6,898.14	59,499.22	2,929.95	3,752.78	75,080.09		8,642.81	66,437.28

	A	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	Ţ	J	К	L	М	N
82														
83														
			Invoice			Service	Demand			Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
84	Month Apr'10	The second secon	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 5/07/10
86	Apr'10	211-0754412-011 211-0756225-011		201005-14785 201005-14786	195,634.6	500.00	2,292.35	23,916.33	1,177.72	1,774.26	29,660.66	6/25/2010	5,869.04	23,791.62
	Apr'10	211-0756239-011		201005-14786	179,034.2 33,929.3	500.00	3,159.64 802.26	21,886.93 4.147.86	1,077.79 204.25	2,442.94 381.67	29,067.30 6.036.04	6/25/2010	1,790.34 339.29	27,276.96 5,696.75
88	Apr'10	211-0786676-001		201005-14787	33,929.3	500.00	571.64	0.00	0.00	51.03	1,122.67	6/25/2010	0.00	1,122.67
89	Total:	211 01 0001 0 001	07772010	201000-14703	408,598.1	2.000.00	6.825.89	49,951.12	2,459.76	4.649.90	65,886.67	0/23/2010	7,998.67	57,888.00
90					400,000.1	2,000.00	0,020.00	40,001.12	2,400.10	1,010.00	00,000.01		7,000.01	0.1,000.00
91		_												-
	THE REAL PROPERTY.	STOLE WITHOUT	Invoice	The same of the same	<b>医疗成剂</b> 加速	Service	Demand	VICTOR SEA		Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
92	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 6/07/10
93	May'10	211-0754412-011		201006-17339	204,093.1	500.00	2,292.35	24,950.38	1,228.64	2,117.48	31,088.85	7/14/2010	6,122.79	24,966.06
	May'10	211-0756225-011		201006-17340	116,941.4	500.00	3,159.64	14,296.09	703.99	3,029.44	21,689.16	7/14/2010	1,169.41	20,519.75
	May'10	211-0756239-011		201006-17341	26,748.5	500.00	802.26	3,270.00	161.03	472.38	5,205.67	7/14/2010	267.49	4,938.18
	May'10	211-0786676-001	6/7/2010	201006-17343	0.0	500.00	571.64	0.00	0.00	66.24	1,137.88	7/14/2010	0.00	1,137.88
97 98	Total:				347,783.0	2,000.00	6,825.89	42,516.47	2,093.66	5,685.54	59,121.56		7,559.69	51,561.87
99		_												
-00	THE PERSON NAMED IN	LESS CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF	Invoice	Charles Town		Service	Demand			Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
100	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 7/08/10
101	Jun'10	211-0754412-011		201007-20002	188,474.9	500.00	2,292.35	23,041.06	1,134.62	2,474.35	29,442.38	8/11/2010	5,654.25	23,788.13
102	Jun'10	211-0756225-011		201007-20003	255,002.9	500.00	3,159.64	31,174.10	1,535.12	3,399.58	39,768.44	8/11/2010	2,550.03	37,218.41
103	Jun'10	211-0756239-011		201007-20004	44,584.3	500.00	802.26	5,450.43	268.40	557.83	7,578.92	8/11/2010	445.84	7,133.08
$\overline{}$	Jun'10	211-0786676-001	7/8/2010	201007-20002	0.0	500.00	571.64	0.00	0.00	83.08	1,154.72	8/11/2010	0.00	1,154.72
	Total:				488,062.1	2,000.00	6,825.89	59,665.59	2,938.14	6,514.84	77,944.46		8,650.12	69,294.34
106														
107														
108	Month		Invoice		W 140 15 45	Service	Demand			Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
_	Jul'10	Account 211-0754412-011	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 8/06/10
	Jul'10	211-0756225-011		201008-22686 201008-22687	192,522.0 2,621.4	500.00 500.00	2,292.35 3,159.64	23,535.81 320.47	1,158.98 15.78	2,848.84 3,707.38	30,335.98 7,703.27	9/10/2010 9/10/2010	5,775.66 26.21	24,560.32 7,677.06
_	Jul'10	211-0756239-011		201008-22688	43,569.5	500.00	802.26	5,326.37	262.29	631.90	7,703.27	9/10/2010	435.69	7,077.00
_	Jul'10	211-0786676-001	100	201008-22690	0.0	500.00	571.64	0.00	0.00	100.14	1,171.78	9/10/2010	0.00	1,171.78
113	Total:				238,712.9	2,000.00	6,825.89	29,182.65	1,437.05	7.288.26	46,733.85	5.10.25.6	6,237.56	40,496.29
114								-,						
115														
	Sep 275		Invoice		well in the second	Service	Demand	The state of		Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
116	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 9/08/10
117	Aug'10	211-0754412-011		201009-25168	2,822.2	500.00	2,292.35	345.01	16.99	3,205.67	6,360.02	10/13/2010	84.67	6,275.35
	Aug'10	211-0756225-011		201009-25169	256,311.9	500.00	3,159.64	31,334.13	1,543.00	4,265.65	40,802.42	10/13/2010	2,563.12	38,239.30
120	Aug'10 Aug'10	211-0756239-011 211-0786676-001		201009-25170	59,329.4	500.00	802.26	7,253.02	357.16	738.90	9,651.34	10/13/2010	593.29	9,058.05
$\overline{}$	Fotal:	211-0700076-001	9/0/2010	201009-25172	0.0 318,463.5	500.00 2.000.00	571.64 6,825.89	0.00 38,932.16	0.00 1,917.15	117.47 8,327.69	1,189.11 58,002.89	10/13/2010	0.00 <b>3,241.08</b>	1,189.11 <b>54,761.81</b>
122	i ctai.				310,403.5	2,000.00	0,025.09	30,932.10	1,917.15	0,327.09	50,002.89		3,241.00	54,701.01
			-								-			

	A	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	1	J	K	L	M	N
123														
		THE CO. INC.	Invoice	TO WE STONIE	12 5 - 25	Service	Demand	X STOLL S		Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
124	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 10/07/10
	Sep'10	211-0754412-011	10/7/2010	201010-27508	152,465.3	500.00	2,292.35	18,638.88	0.00	3,574.07	25,005.30	11/2/2010	4,573.96	20,431.34
	Sep'10	211-0756225-011	10/7/2010	201010-27509	195,286.1	500.00	3,159.64	23,873.73	0.00	4,380.81	31,914.18	11/2/2010	1,952.86	29,961.32
	Sep'10	211-0756239-011	10/7/2010	201010-27510	45,112.3	500.00	802.26	5,514.98	0.00	845.21	7,662.45	11/2/2010	451.12	7,211.33
	Sep'10	211-0786676-001	10/7/2010	201010-27512	0.0	500.00	571.64	0.00	0.00	135.04	1,206.68	11/2/2010	0.00	1,206.68
129	Total:				392,863.7	2,000.00	6,825.89	48,027.59	0.00	8,935.13	65,788.61		6,977.94	58,810.67
130														
131														
	REME		Invoice	TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	THE PARTY NAMED IN	Service	Demand	San de la constante de la cons	1700	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Past Due
132	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	Inv. dated 11/05/10
133	Oct'10	211-0754412-011	11/5/2010	201011-30006	226,173.1	500.00	2,292.35	28,016.41	0.00	3,668.20	34,476.96	12/16/2010	6,875.19	27,601.77
134	Oct'10	211-0756225-011	11/5/2010	201011-30007	267,896.6	500.00	3,159.64	32,750.36	0.00	4,954.40	41,364.40	12/16/2010	2,678.96	38,685.44
135	Oct'10	211-0756239-011	11/5/2010	201011-30008	50,814.7	500.00	802.26	6,212.10	0.00	981.08	8,495.44	12/16/2010	508.15	7,987.29
	Oct'10	211-0786676-001	11/5/2010	201011-30010	0.0	500.00	571.64	0.00	0.00	152.88	1,224.52	12/16/2010	0.00	1,224.52
137	Total:		:		544,884.4	2,000.00	6,825.89	66,978.87	0.00	9,756.56	85,561.32		10,062.30	75,499.02
138														
139														
	1 to 1	LIC TO STUDIO	Invoice		100	Service	Demand	40 X 30	100	Late Pmt	Total	Payment	Amount	Amount Due Inv.
140	Month	Account	Date	Invoice #	Therms	Charge	Charge	Margin	CRA	Fee	Charges	Date	Paid	dated 12/07/10
141	Nov'10	211-0754412-011	12/7/2010	201012-32331	233,344.9	500.00	2,292.35	28,526.41	0.00	4,491.83	35,810.59		7,000.35	28,810.24
142	Nov'10	211-0756225-011	12/7/2010	201012-32332	236,404.4	500.00	3,159.64	28,900.44	0.00	5,403.82	37,963.90		2,364.04	35,599.86
	Nov'10	211-0756239-011	12/7/2010	201012-32333	62,772.5	500.00	802.26	7,673.94	0.00	1,089.25	10,065.45		627.73	9,437.72
144	Nov'10	211-0786676-001	12/7/2010	201012-32335	0.0	500.00	571.64	0.00	0.00	170.98	1,242.62	l.	0.00	1,242.62
145	Total:				532,521.8	2,000.00	6,825.89	65,100.79	0.00	11,155.88	85,082.56	-	9,992.12	75,090.44
146														
147														
148														859,836.91